## BYLAW 17-021 OF LAC LA BICHE COUNTY

## BEING A BYLAW OF LAC LA BICHE COUNTY IN THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA, TO AMEND BYLAW 12-024, BEING THE LAND USE BYLAW OF THE LAC LA BICHE COUNTY.

WHEREAS Council has adopted the Lac La Biche County Bylaw 12-024 to be used as the Lac La Biche County Land Use Bylaw; and

WHEREAS IT IS DEEMED EXPEDIENT TO AMEND Bylaw 12-024 as set out in Section 692 of the Municipal Government Act, S.A. 2000, Chapter M-26, as amended.

**NOW THEREFORE** under the authority and subject to the provisions of the Municipal Government Act, and by virtue of all other powers enabling it, the Council of Lac La Biche County hereby assembled enacts as follows:

- 1. Schedule "B" of Land Use Bylaw 12-024 be amended such that Lot 2, Block 1, Plan 1722174 (NE-3-67-16-W4M) containing +/- 4.04 Ha (10.0 acres) in size more or less, as shown on Schedule 'A' be rezoned <u>from</u> Agricultural District (AG) to On-Site Estate Residential District 2 (OE2).
- 2. This Bylaw shall come into effect upon passing of third reading and shall remain in force unless it is repealed, notwithstanding any subsequent repeal of Bylaw 12-024 and the enactment of a revised Land Use Bylaw.

MOTION BY COUNCILLOR HAYMOUR THAT BYLAW 17-021 BE GIVEN FIRST READING THIS 12<sup>th</sup> DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2017.

<u>"Original Signed"</u> Mayor

"Original Signed" Chief Administrative Officer

MOTION BY COUNCILLOR NOWAK THAT BYLAW 17-021 BE GIVEN SECOND READING THIS 10th DAY OF OCTOBER, 2017.

MOTION BY COUNCILLOR OLSON THAT BYLAW 17-021 BE GIVEN THIRD READING THIS 10th DAY OF OCTOBER, 2017.

<u>"Original Signed"</u> Mayor

"Original Signed" Chief Administrative Officer

